provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-
enactment thereof) and the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from existing INR 9,15,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh Only)- 
divided into 91,50,000 (Ninety-One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten only) each to INR 59,15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh 
Only) divided into 5,91,50,000 (Five Crore Ninety-One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of 
INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, with power to increase and decrease the capital of 
the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes 
and attach thereto respectively such preferential rights, privileges or conditions as may be

[...]

the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, relating to the Share Capital be and is hereby 
altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place, the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 59,15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Nine 
Crore Fifteen Lakh Only) divided into 5,91,50,000 (Five Crore Ninety-One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each , with power to increase 
and decrease the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time 
being into several classes and attach thereto respectively such preferential rights, privileges

[...]

mailto:evoting@purvashare.com
https://evoting.purvashare.com/
https://evoting.purvashare.com/

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SEC 102 (1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  INR 9,15,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees 
Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh Only)- divided into 91,50,000 (Ninety-One Lakh Fifty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each 

Considering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held 
on February 30 October, 2025 had accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share 
Capital from existing INR 9,15,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh Only)- 
divided into 91,50,000 (Ninety-One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten only) each to INR 59,15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh 
Only) divided into 5,91,50,000 (Five Crore Ninety-One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of 
INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each with power to increase and decrease the capital of 
the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes 
and attach thereto respectively such preferential rights, privileges or conditions as may be

[...]

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration so 
as to reflect the changed Authorised Share Capital. The existing clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association shall be substituted with the following new clause: 

“V. The Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 59,15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Nine 
Crore Fifteen Lakh Only) divided into 5,91,50,000 (Five Crore Ninety-One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each with power to increase 
and decrease the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time 
being into several classes and attach thereto respectively such preferential rights, privileges